
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
  
  

 

 
 

File #: 2022-163 

Property Owner: Doherty Robert M Rev Trust 02/03/2021 
Doherty Yvette Rev Trust 02/03/2021 

Applicant: TY HARRIS 

Agent / Contact: BARBARA MITCHELL(5/6/25) 

Type of Application: FLUM AMENDMENT 

Key: 
Key Largo 

Property ID No. 00537590-000000; 00537600-000000; 
00537610-000000; 00537620-000000; 
00537630-000000; 00537640-000000; 

00537980-000000; 00537970-000000; 

00537960-000000; 00537950-000000; 

00537940-000000; 00537930-000000; 
00537920-000000. 



    Additional Information added to File 2022-163 























 

  

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

  

Mitchell Planning and Design Inc. 

4900 SW 2nd Terrace 
Ocala, Florida 34471 

MEMORANDUM 
TO: Elizabeth Lustberg, Jessica McKinney, Cheryl Cioffari 

FROM: Barbara Mitchell, Bart Smith 

RE: Determination of Compliance Request for a FLUM Amendment File
#2022-163 

CC: Yvette Doherty, Robert Doherty, Megan Sheriff 

DATE: August 14, 2025 

Per the email received on June 6, 2025, please see the following responses to the issues
identified. 

Item 1: Density Calculations versus land area.
The survey is correct. Based on a total area of 65,144 s.f. (1.495 acres), the

Buildable Area is 50,097.8 sf (1.15 acres). The impact of the 93 s.f. increase in area
increases the maximum floor area by 28 square feet. The transient Maximum Net is 
increased by one unit. The allocated density for Suburban Commercial Market
Rate,Transient units, Residential Maximum are unchanged. A mathematical error was 
discovered and the Market Allocated density for Urban Commercial units is 9 units. The
revised Table is attached to this memorandum. 

Item 2: Data Updates
The original application of “Not Applicable” is consistent with the proposed

application. 

Item 3: Comprehensive Plan Policy 101.5.26 
There are no proposed changes to our application for this section. We would like 

to proceed forward with the Development Review process. 

https://101.5.26


      

    

   
 

   
 

  

 
 

 
 

    

Table 1 

Existing FLUM: Institutional Proposed FLUM: Mixed Use Commercial Difference 

Type of
Density 

Code Standard Development
Potential 

Type of
Density 

Code Standard Development Potential Maximum Potential 

Residential 
Allocated 

0 0 Market Rate 
Allocated (SC) 

3 4 (3 x 1.495 = 4.485) 4 (unchanged) 

Residential 
Allocated 

0 0 Market Rate 
Allocated (UC) 

6 9 (6 x 1.495 = 8.97) 9 (math error 
corrected) 

Transient 
Allocated 

15 rooms/ 
spaces 

22 rooms/ 
spaces 

Transient 
Allocated 

1-15 rooms/ 
spaces 

1 - 22 rooms/spaces 0 

Residential 
Max Net 

N/A N/A Residential 
Max Net 

6-18 7 - 21 7-21 

Transient Max 
Net 

24 rooms/ 
space 

28 rooms/ 
spaces 

Transient Max 
Net 

10-25 rooms/ 
spaces 

11-29 rooms/spaces 1 rooms/spaces 

Non-
residential 

0.30 FAR 19,543 s.f Non-
residential 

0.10 - 0.45 6,514 - 29,315 s.f. 9,800 s.f. (28 s.f
increase) 

1 



                 
                   
              

                  
                     

  

                

 

 
 

   

        
   

   
 

       

  
  

            

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

          

                        

    

   

  

     
 

  

    
 

  

 

  

         6/4/25, 11:19 AM qPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00537960-000000 

Monroe County, FL 

**PROPERTY RECORD CARD** 

Disclaimer 

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of 
fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The 
Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data 
provided regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you 
hereby understand and agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for 
any other purpose. 

By continuing into this site you assert that you have read and agree to the above statement. 

Summary 

Parcel ID 00537960-000000 
Account# 1661481 
Property ID 1661481 
Millage Group 500K 
Location 835 LARGO Rd, KEY LARGO 
Address 
Legal BK 14 LTS 43, 44 & 45 LAKE SURPRISE 
Description ESTATES KEY LARGO PB4-162 OR625-49 

OR625-51 OR625-52 OR631-369 OR816-
2320 OR3126-0265 
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents.) 

Neighborhood 10021 
Property Class MULTISTORY (1800) 
Subdivision LAKE SURPRISE ESTATES 
Sec/Twp/Rng 31/60/40 
Affordable No 
Housing 

Owner 

DOHERTY ROBERT M REV TRUST 02/03/2021 
13 Bay Rd 
Key Largo FL 33037 

DOHERTY YVETTE REV TRUST 02/03/2021 
13 Bay Rd 
Key Largo FL 33037 

Valuation 

2024 Certified Values 2023 Certified Values 2022 Certified Values 2021 Certified Values 

+ Market Improvement Value 

+ Market Misc Value 

+ Market Land Value 

= Just Market Value 

= Total Assessed Value 

- School Exempt Value 

= School Taxable Value 

$640,777 

$0 

$452,400 

$1,093,177 

$880,900 

$0 

$1,093,177 

$622,496 

$0 

$452,400 

$1,074,896 

$800,819 

$0 

$1,074,896 

$652,617 

$0 

$46,800 

$699,417 

$699,417 

$0 

$699,417 

$602,993 

$0 

$46,800 

$649,793 

$649,793 

($649,793) 

$0 

Historical Assessments 

Year 

2024 

2023 

2022 

2021 

2020 

2019 

Land Value 

$452,400 

$452,400 

$46,800 

$46,800 

$46,800 

$46,800 

Building Value 

$640,777 

$622,496 

$652,617 

$602,993 

$621,547 

$621,547 

Yard Item Value 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Just (Market) Value 

$1,093,177 

$1,074,896 

$699,417 

$649,793 

$668,347 

$668,347 

Assessed Value 

$880,900 

$800,819 

$699,417 

$649,793 

$668,347 

$668,347 

Exempt Value 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$649,793 

$668,347 

$668,347 

Taxable Value 

$1,093,177 

$1,074,896 

$699,417 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Maximum Portability 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2018 $46,800 $584,461 $0 $631,261 $631,261 $631,261 $0 $0 

The Maximum Portability is an estimate only and should not be relied upon as the actual portability amount. Contact our office to verify the actual portability amount. 

Land 

Land Use Number of Units Unit Type Frontage Depth 

COMMERCIAL DRY (100D) 15,600.00 Square Foot 0 100 

https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1081542674&KeyValue=00537960… 1/4 

https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=215146148&KeyValue=00537960-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=215146148&KeyValue=00537960-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=215146148&KeyValue=00537960-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=27874394&KeyValue=00537960-000000
javascript:__doPostBack('ctlBodyPane$ctl03$ctl01$lstDeed$ctl00$sprDeedName$lnkUpmSearchLinkSuppressed$lnkSearch','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctlBodyPane$ctl03$ctl01$lstDeed$ctl01$sprDeedName$lnkUpmSearchLinkSuppressed$lnkSearch','')
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=798402322&KeyValue=00537960-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=866186468&KeyValue=00537960-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=866186468&KeyValue=00537960-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1081542674&KeyValue=00537960
https://15,600.00
https://qPublic.net


  

  

  

   

   

   

 

  

     

        

  

  

 

     

   

                  

   

          
     

    

 
   

      
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
    
     

 
  

 
 

   

 

  

   

         6/4/25, 11:19 AM qPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00537960-000000 

Buildings 

Building ID 43609 Exterior Walls 
Style 2 STORY ON GRADE Year Built 
Building Type OFF BLDG MUL STY-D / 18D EffectiveYearBuilt 
Building Name Foundation 
Gross Sq Ft 7732 Roof Type 
Finished Sq Ft 3560 Roof Coverage 
Stories 2 Floor Flooring Type 
Condition AVERAGE Heating Type 
Perimeter 572 Bedrooms 
Functional Obs 0 Full Bathrooms 
Economic Obs 0 Half Bathrooms 
Depreciation % 26 Grade 
Interior Walls DRYWALL Number of Fire Pl 

Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area Perimeter 

FLA FLOOR LIV AREA 3,560 3,560 348 

GBF GAR FIN BLOCK 3,498 0 238 

OUU OP PR UNFIN UL 30 0 26 

OPF OP PRCH FIN LL 245 0 84 

OUF OP PRCH FIN UL 264 0 188 

PTO PATIO 135 0 48 

C.B.S. 
1974 
2004 
CONCRETE SLAB 
GABLE/HIP with 48% REINFORC CONC 
METAL with 48% MIN/PAINT CONC 

FCD/AIR NON-DC 
0 
0 
0 
300 
0 

TOTAL 7,732 3,560 932 

Yard Items 

Description Year Built Roll Year Size Quantity Units Grade 

CH LINK FENCE 2023 2025 275 x 0 1 1650 SF 1 

Sales 

Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Instrument Number Deed Book Deed Page Sale Qualification Vacant or Improved Grantor Grantee 

9/16/2021 $1,200,000 Warranty Deed 2339959 3126 0265 05 - Qualified Improved 

2/1/1974 $2,000 Conversion Code 631 369Q Q - Qualified Improved 

Permits 

Permit 
Number Date Issued Status Amount Type Notes 

SITE-2024-0017 07/22/2024 Completed $15,000 Commercial Site grading, drainage swales and system 

C-RMDL-2023- 10/13/2023 Completed $35,000 Commercial Replacement of Garage Door 
0096 

C-FENCE-2023- 03/17/2023 Completed $10,000 Commercial Installation of 225 L/F of 6' tall galvanized chain link fence and (2) 6' x 25' galvanized chainlink roll 
0015 gates 

22301525 09/13/2022 Completed $6,300 Commercial 20 SQ FT SPALLING REPAIRS 

22300851 05/31/2022 Completed $38,569 Commercial PERMIT APPROVAL TO INSTALL (25) WINDOWS AND (09) DOORS. REPLACEMENT OF EXTERIOR 
WINDOW AND DOOR COMPONENTS OF STRUCTURE. 

View Tax Info 

View Taxes for this Parcel 

Sketches (click to enlarge) 

https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1081542674&KeyValue=00537960… 2/4 

https://monroe.county-taxes.com/public/search/property_tax?search_query=1661481
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1636714396&KeyValue=00537960-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1636714396&KeyValue=00537960-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1636714396&KeyValue=00537960-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=259758677&KeyValue=00537960-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=259758677&KeyValue=00537960-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=259758677&KeyValue=00537960-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1081542674&KeyValue=00537960
https://qPublic.net
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Photos 

https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1081542674&KeyValue=00537960… 3/4 

https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=2055870433&KeyValue=00537960-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1081542674&KeyValue=00537960
https://qPublic.net


   

 

            
                

            
             

               
    

          
     

  

         6/4/25, 11:19 AM qPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00537960-000000 

Map 

TRIM Notice 

2024 TRIM Notice (PDF) 

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County Contact Us Developed by 
solely for the purpose of fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax 
purposes of all property within the County. The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office 
cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data provided regarding one tax 
year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you hereby 
understand and agree that the 
| User Privacy Policy | GDPR Privacy Notice 
Last Data Upload: 6/4/2025, 1:32:25 AM 

https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1081542674&KeyValue=00537960… 4/4 

https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=1&PageID=0&Q=2055870433&KeyValue=00537960-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=1&PageID=0&Q=2055870433&KeyValue=00537960-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=2055870433&KeyValue=00537960-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=2055870433&KeyValue=00537960-000000
https://www.schneidergis.com/privacypolicy
https://www.schneidergis.com/gdprprivacynotice
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/LastUpdated.aspx?BaseDoc=MonroeCountyFL&AppID=605
http://schneidergis.com/
http://schneidergis.com/
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1081542674&KeyValue=00537960
https://qPublic.net
























































 

 
 

 
  

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

Mitchell Planning and Design Inc. 

4900 SW 2nd Terrace 
Ocala, Florida 34471 

MEMORANDUM 
TO: Cheryl Cioffari, Elizabeth Lustberg 

FROM: Barbara Mitchell 

CC: Yvette and Bob Doherty 

RE: Comprehensive Plan Policy 101.5.26 - Compliance 

DATE: March 5, 2024 

Dear Cheryl and Liz, 

Pursuant to our meeting last week, I have discussed the options with the Doherty’s.
They are interesting in retaining the SC zoning and pursuing the FLUM only change
(from Institutional to Mixed Use Commercial) to their properties and recognizing that
compliance with the Comp Plan Policy 101.5.26 is required. Please see the following
discussion on the proposed solution to the Discouragement Policy. 

The approach utilizes both Options 1 and 2 as described in the Comp Plan Policy. 

Compliance with Option 1: This addresses Lots 11, 12 , 40 and 41, Block 14, Lake
Surprise Estates. 

Lot Real Estate Number Area Option 1 Solution 

11 00537630-000000 5,224 sf Total Area of Parcels:  20,848 sf or 0.4786 acres.            
Option 1; “requires donation of 0.9572 acres 
(0.4786 x 2) of non-scarified native upland habitat 
and/or disturbed wetland, designated as Tier I, Tier
II or Tier III-A”. One SR parcel, Tier I located in Key 
Largo is proposed for donation:  Parcel Number                     
00454530–000000, Further described as Lot 21, 
Block 36, Ocean Acres, Key Largo. This parcel is 
43,290 s.f or 0.9938 acres. 

12 00537640-000000 5,224 sf 

40 00537920-000000 5,200 sf 

41 00537930-000000 5,200 sf 

https://101.5.26


 

 

 

 

Compliance with Option 2: This addresses Lots 7-10 and 42-46, Block 14 Lake Surprise
Estates. 

Lot Real Estate Number Area Option 2 Solution 

7 00537590-000000 5,224 sf Total Area of Parcels:  44,528 sf or 1.02 acres.       
Total Increase in allocated density 3.06 or 3 units.      
Option 2; “requires donation of 3 IS, non-scarified 
native upland habitat and/or disturbed wetland,
designated as Tier I, Tier II or Tier III-A”.
Three IS lots, Tier III-A located in Key Largo are 
proposed for donation:                     
00510650-000000, 00510550-000000, and 
00510560-000000. Further described as Lots 1,2,3 
Block 3, Amended Plat of Riviera Village, Key Largo. 

8 00537600-000000 5,224 sf 

9 00537610-000000 5,224 sf 

10 00537620-000000 5,224 sf 

42 00537940-000000 5,200 sf 

43, 44, 45 00537960-000000 15,600 sf 

46 00537980-000000 5,300 sf 

Utilizing the above strategy will allow the Property Owners to retain the existing single-
family residences located on Lot s 11 and 12. 

We believe this proposal addresses the requirements of the Comprehensive Plan Policy.
Upon your review of this memo, I look forward to discussing with you the next steps in
this process. 

Thank you for your time and consideration. 

















































































































 
 

 
 
 
 
 

End of Additional File 2022-163 
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